amended, the “Original Loan Agreement”) entered into by and among 106 Spring Street Owner 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Borrower”), Administrative Agent and Lenders, 
Lenders made a loan (the “Loan”) to Borrower in the maximum aggregate principal amount of up 
to FORTY-EIGHT MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($48,000,000.00), subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Original Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the 
Original Loan Agreement); 

B. Borrower has asked that Administrative Agent and Lenders agree to (i) permit a 
transfer of all of the ownership interests in Borrower’s Sole Member (as defined in the Original